
 

General Purposes 
Committee 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 27 February 2024 at 6.30 p.m. 
Committee Room - Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 
160 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Shafi Ahmed 

Vice Chair: Councillor Abu Chowdhury 

 
Councillor Saied Ahmed, Councillor Kabir Ahmed, Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor 
Asma Begum, Councillor Rebaka Sultana, Councillor Maium Talukdar and Councillor 
Peter Golds 

Substitutes: Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Mohammad 

Chowdhury, Councillor Marc Francis, Councillor Sirajul Islam, Councillor Abdul Wahid 
and Councillor Abdul Malik 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Joel West, Democratic Services, 

joel.west@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 4207  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 
 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to General Purposes Committee 
 

This Committee is responsible for a range of non executive functions, including 
electoral matters, personnel issues and appeals. It also has responsibility for 
considering and making recommendations to Full Council on the introduction, 
amendment or revocation of new byelaws and can consider and make non-material 
changes to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Committee is made up of nine Members of the Council as appointed by Full 
Council. Political balance rules apply to the Committee. Each political group may also 
appoint up to three substitutes. The quorum is three Members of the Committee. 
 
The full terms of reference for the committee is set out in the - Council Constitution  

 
Public Engagement 
Meetings of the Committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

General Purposes Committee  

 
Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

2. MINUTES (PAGES 9 - 14) 

To agree the unrestricted minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 
12 December 2023. 
 

3. WORK PLAN (PAGES 15 - 20) 

To review the Committee’s work plan for the current municipal year. 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4 .1 Local Authority Governor Applications Feb 2024 (Pages 21 - 62) 
 

4 .2 Constitution Updates (Pages 63 - 76) 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 



 
 

 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the 
Section Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  
If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 
 

Next Meeting of the General Purposes Committee 
To be determined at AGM.  



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Ch
[...]
elevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
12/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2023 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Shafi Ahmed  
Councillor Saied Ahmed  
Councillor Kabir Ahmed  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor James King  
Councillor Rebaka Sultana  
Councillor Maium Talukdar  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Robert Curtis (Head of Electoral Services) 
Janet Fasan (Director of Legal & Monitoring Officer) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 
Lorraine Feyi-Shonubi (Governor Services Officer) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 
  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
Further to Item 4.1, Councillor Shafi Ahmed asked the Committee to note that 
he was a school governor at a school in Whitechapel Ward, but the school 
was not mentioned in the report. 
 
Further to Item 4.1, Councillor Maium Talukdar declared that he was a parent 
of children at Geroge Green School.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held 
on 28 September 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. WORK PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the work plan be noted. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
12/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 LA Governor Appointment Report December 2023  
 
Note on order: the Chair indicated that he had received indications that some 
Committee members wished to discuss information provided in the exempt 
appendices. Accordingly, he took this item as last on the agenda (after Items 
4.2 and 4.3). 
 
The Reasons for Urgency as set out in the report were agreed.  
 
Lorraine Feyi-Shonubi (Governor Services Officer) introduced the report that 
set out details of applicants who had applied to be nominated as the local 
authority governor at Tower Hamlets maintained schools. Lorraine explained 
that a high proportion of the applicants were from BAME backgrounds.  
 
At this point, the Committee resolved to exclude the press and public (see 
Minute 6 for the full resolution).  
 
Some members of the Committee indicated concern with the application 
information presented in the report and in the exempt appendices as: 

 Some of the applicants’ connections to the borough were unclear. For 
example, the question “Do you or have you had children attending 
schools in Tower Hamlets, been a school governor before or employed 
in a Tower Hamlets School or by the council?” covered a range of 
scenarios and answers were sometimes unclear to which element(s) 
they were responding affirmatively. 

 Control of school governing bodies could be manipulated by persons 
who did not have the best interest of the school as motivation. For 
example, it could be used to instigate conversion to academy status 
against the wishes of the Council, parents a
[...]
 the 
remaining candidates’ nominations be deferred until further information on the 
selection process for school governor applicants is received. On a vote of four 
in favour, three against and no abstentions, it was:  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Candidate (b) from paragraph 3.2 of the report is nominated to the 
position of local authority governor at Halley School. 

 
2. The nominations of candidates a, c, d and e from paragraph 3.2 of the 

report are deferred pending review of additional information.  
 

4.2 Guidance for Members and Officers on Outside Organisations  
 
The reasons for urgency as set out in the report were agreed. 
 
Janet Fasan, Director Legal and Monitoring Officer introduced the report that 
presented the current Guidance for Members and Officers on Outside 
Organisations and invited them to review the Guidance and consider whether 
it is content to approve the draft final version attached to this report. Janet 
explained the Guidance had been revised following helpful suggestions made 
by Standards Advisory Committee between September 2022 and September 
2023. Matthew Mannion, (Head of Democratic Services) added further detail. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Janet and Matthew: 

 Asked members to note that any training related to this guidance could 
be funded from the corporate members training budget and that the 
member steering group on training could review how that training might 
look and whether an additional element could be added to the 
Councillor Role Profile to cover outside bodies duties.  

Page 11



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
12/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 Attendance of members on outside bodies is not formally monitored by 
the Council, though nominees have an obligation to report back to the 
relevant nominator (which is usually the Mayor).  

 The guidance is designed for persons appointed to outside bodies on 
behalf of the Council. The Council does not provide advice to 
Councillors for appointments undertaken in a person capacity. 

 
RESOLVED that the General Purposes Committee: 
 

1. Agrees The Guidance Members and Officers on Outside Organisations 
as attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
2. Notes that the guidance will be circulated to all Members and in 

particular those Members who are appointed to sit on Outside Bodies 
by the Council. 

 
4.3 Review of polling places  

 
Robert Curtis, (Head of Electoral Services) provided a verbal update for 
members on the progress and timetable of the review of polling places. 
Robert explained that the timetable had slipped and due to the potential 
combination that could happen with the GLA and General Election in early 
2024, was unlikely to be completed by January 2024 as originally planned. 
Robert asked members to note that the review didn’t have to finish until 
January 2025 so he recommended the Council maintained the status quo for 
the upcoming GLA and for the general election (if combined), then look at the 
review in greater detail or, if the GLA is a standalone election, continue the 
review shortly after that election.  
 
Robert provided an overview of activity on the review to date, noting that  

 Consultation responses had been low, with only 4 responses received. 
One of which was later withdrawn and the other three were relating to 
minor issues. 

 There are some minor tweaks proposed to arrangements. 

 A review on the policy of using schools as polling places was 
recommended as it was a cause of frequent enquiries.  

 Initial results indicate that Canary Wharf would benefit from a closer 
review of polling arrangements.  

 
Further to questions from the Committee, Robert: 

 Explained that further to the low responses to the consultation, the 
elections service would ensure the Council is doing all it can to 
promote its consultation methods and to ensure they reached as wide 
an audience as possible and were accessible for all residents. He 
noted that 80 disabled organisations in the borough were contacted 
directly. 
explained that anecdotal evidence suggested most voters are happy 
with current arrangements.  

Page 12



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
12/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 Provided an update on the preparation for voter ID, including the 
numbers of applications for voter authority certificates. It was 
anticipated that applications for these, as with absent voter 
applications, would increase significantly if a General Election was 
announced. However, the Council was ahead of the curve in its 
preparations for this.  

 Provided an overview of the new parliamentary constituencies: the 
borough would from the next General Election include 3 constituencies, 
one of which (Stratford and Bow) was under the jurisdiction of Newham 
election authority. Robert explained how the Council was planning for 
the challenges this presented and that whilst this was a new 
development for Tower Hamlets, shared constituencies were fairly 
common nationally.  
 

Further to questions, Committee members made the following observations: 

 venues that people familiar with and where turn-out had previously 
been high should be the preferred places and, conversely, places 
should be reviewed  where their turnout is lower than expected. 

Robert Curtis welcomed the contributions from Committee members as 
providing valuable local knowledge.  

  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the verbal update. 

 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None.  
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
During consideration of Item 4.1, the Committee indicated it wished to discuss 
the candidates in more detail. It was therefore: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 

Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the remaining agenda item 
contained information defined as exempt in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shafi Ahmed 
General Purposes Committee 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

 
GENERAL PURPOSES 

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
and ACTION LIST 2023/24   

 

Contact 
Officer: 
 
Email: 
Telephone: 
Website: 

Joel West 
Democratic Services 
 
joel.west@towerhamlets.gov.uk   
020 7364 4207 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

  

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:joel.west@towerhamlets.gov.uk
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2023/24 
 
 

 
 
2 
 

ACTIONS LIST 
 
 

Action 
number 

Title Action Owner  Originating 
Meeting/Ite

m 

Due Date / Comment 

1.  Interim and Acting Up Arrangements Musrat Zaman, Dir 
Workforce, OD and 
Business Support 

February 2023 Added to Human Resources Committee work 
plan following changes to GPC terms of 
reference.   

2.  Headteacher Forum Farhad Ahmed, Head 
of Governor Services 

February 2023 To be carried into 23-24 work plan. To report 
on engagement with the Headteacher forum  

3.  Constitution Working Group  Janet Fasan, Director 
of Legal and 
Monitoring Officer / 
Matthew Mannion, 
Head of Democratic 
Services 

February 2023 To report as necessary on the work of the 
Constitution Working Group 

4.  Communicating electoral changes to residents  Robert Curtis, Head 
of Electoral Servies 

June 2023 Report presented to September 2023 meeting.  

5.  LA Governors report  - deep dive into the process 
for selection and preference of local authority 
governors. 
 

Farhad Ahmed, Head 
of Governor Services 

December 
2023 

See appendix to governors appointment report 
on February agenda.  

 
N.B. once concluded - actions should remain on the list marked ‘complete’ for the remainder of the municipal year.  

P
age 16



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
[...]
titution Update To receive any updates to the Constitution 
 

Matthew Mannion,  
Head of Democratic Services 
 

 

3. Review of polling 
places 

To note and inform the annual review of polling places in 
the borough.  

Robert Curtis 
Head of Electoral Services 

Full Council, 
24th Jan 24 

4. Guidance to Members 
serving on outside 
bodies 

To present the guidance, following comment from the 
Standards Advisory Committee 

Matthew Mannion,  
Head of Democratic Services 
 

SAC September 
2023 

 
 
 

P
age 19



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2023/24 
 
 

 
 
6 
 

27 FEBRUARY 2024  

REPORT TITLE   BRIEF SUMMARY LEAD OFFICER OTHER CTTEE 
MEETINGS  

1. Local Authority Governor 
Applications 

To endorse nominations for appointments to Local Authority 
Schools 

Farhad Ahmed, 
Head of Governance 
Information and Traded 
Services 
 

 

2. Constitution Update To receive any updates to the Constitution 
 

Matthew Mannion 
Head of Democratic Services 

 

 
 

P
age 20



Page 1 of 5 
 

Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

General Purposes Committee 

February 2024 

 
Report of Steve Reddy, Corporate Director (Children’s 
Services) 

Classification: 
[Unrestricted or Exempt] 

Local Authority Governor Application 

 

Originating Officer(s) Farhad Ahmed 

Wards affected All wards 

 

Executive Summary 

This report sets out for Members details of applicants who have applied to be 
nominated as the local authority governor at Tower Hamlets maintained schools. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The General Purposes Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Consider the applications and agree to nominate the applicants to the 
positions that are available for local authority governors at maintained 
schools in Tower Hamlets. 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations 2012 set out 

the process for the appointment of local authority governors to maintained 
schools.  The Regulations allow for the local authority to nominate a person 
to fill the position of local authority governor.  It is for the governing body to 
appoint that person if the governing body considers the person meets any 
eligibility criteria that it has set.   
 

1.2 The governor nominations in this report are to fill the current LA governor 
vacancies 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 To improve the efficiency for appointing local authority governors to school 

vacancies, the General Purposes Committee at a meeting held on 
Wednesday 15 February 2006 made the decision to delegate authority to 
the Corporate Director (Children, Schools & Families) to appoint and revoke 
the appointment of local authority governors, except where there was a 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4.1



Page 2 of 5 
 

dispute about an appointment or there was more than one applicant for a 
post in which case the Committee would decide the appointment. 
 

2.2 At a meeting on 29 November 2011, the Council resolved to amend the 
constitution and the terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee 
were amended.  The committee is now responsible for the appointment and 
revocation of local authority school governors. 
 

2.3 As this is a function of the local authority there is no alternative option. 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Applications to be nominated as the Local Authority governor to 3 schools are 

attached as Appendices to this report in the restricted area of the agenda. 
 

3.2 APPLICATIONS 
 

New appointments 
  

a) The Headteacher and Chair of Woolmore support the appointment of 
Samantha Kangal-Nurse- Application is enclosed as Appendix 1. 
 

b) The Headteacher and Chair of Elizabeth Selby support the appointment of 
Oliver Hopwood - Application is enclosed as Appendix 2 

 
c) The Headteacher and Chair of Marner support the appointment of Myles 

Henry - Application is enclosed as Appendix 3. 
 
d) The Headteacher and Chair of George Green support the appointment of 

Tesfa Abrahaley - Application is enclosed as Appendix 4. 
 

e) The Headteacher and Vice Chair of Bonner support the appointment of Alan 
Ball - Application is enclosed as Appendix 5. 
 

f) The Headteacher and Chair of Bishop Challoner support the appointment of 
Daryl Greensdale - Application is enclosed as Appendix 6. 
 

g) The Headteacher of Swanlea and the Executive Headteacher of Stewart 
Headlam and Hague Schools' Federation (Weavers Federation)  support the 
appointment of Sophie Fanning-Tichborne - Application is enclosed as 
Appendix 7. 
 

h) Headteacher and Chair of Arnhem Wharf support the appointment of Lucy 
Wride - Application is enclosed as Appendix 8. 
 
Re-appointments 

 
i) The Headteacher and Chair of Langdon Park support the re-appointment of 

Paul Bargery - Application is enclosed as Appendix 9. 

Page 22



Page 3 of 5 
 

j) The Headteacher and Chair of Oaklands support the re-appointment of Rt 
Rev Adam Atkinson - Application is enclosed as Appendix 10. 
 

k) The Chair of Morpeth support the re-appointment of Robert Crothers – 
Application is enclosed as Appendix 11 
 

 
Appendix 12 is the additional data on candidates Tesfa Abrahaley, Samantha 
Kangal-Nurse, Myles Henry, and Oliver Hopwood, whose nominations was deferred 
from the last GPC on December 12th 2023, where some councillors expressed 
uncertainty about how candidates were nominated. The data breakdown in the 
appendices and information aims to address these concerns directly, providing clear 
insights into the selection process. 
 
Appendix A is a report providing comprehensive overview of the processes and 
support mechanisms involved in identifying and nominating suitable candidates for 
the position of Local Authority governor 

 
4. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Local Authority Governors are drawn from all sectors of the community.  

There is a mechanism in place to ensure, as far as possible, that the 
composition of governing bodies reflects the makeup of the school and wider 
community.  

 
5. OTHER STATUTO
[...]
 to appoint an authority governor, the Council must 
have due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful conduct under the Equality 

Page 24



Page 5 of 5 
 

Act 2010, the need to advance equality of opportunity and the need to foster 
good relations between persons who share a protected characteristic and 
those who don’t.  The Committee will wish to be satisfied that the process of 
selection is fair, open and consistent with furtherance of these equality 
objectives. 
 

7.6 The Council’s Constitution gives the General Purposes Committee 
responsibility for appointment of local authority school governors. 

 
____________________________________ 

 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 NONE 
 

Appendices  

 Appendix A – Governor application process 

 Appendices 1 – 12 [EXEMPT] LA Governor Application Forms 
 

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 
List any background documents not already in the public domain including officer 
contact information. 

 NONE 
 

Officer contact details for documents: 
Farhad Ahmed  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

General Purposes Committee 

February 2024 

 
Report of Steve Reddy, Corporate Director (Children’s 
Services) 

Classification: 
[Unrestricted or Exempt] 

Framework for LA Governor Nominees 

 

Originating Officer(s) Farhad Ahmed 

Wards affected All wards 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides a comprehensive overview of the processes and support mechanisms 
involved in identifying and nominating suitable candidates for the position of Local Authority 
(LA) governor. It outlines the statutory legislation, the role and of LA governors, the 
challenges in governor recruitment, and the collaborative efforts between the Governor 
Service and schools to ensure a robust selection process identify individuals with the skill 
and the time to 
[...]
day, 27 February 2024 

 
Report of: Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Constitution Updates 

 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, (Head of Democratic Services) 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

 

Executive Summary 

Following the Annual Meeting of Council signing off the Constitution on 17 May 
2023, day-to-day oversight of the document returns to the General Purposes 
Committee.  
 
This report asks the Committee to agree some Terms of Reference changes for a 
number of Committees as well as providing a brief update on the work of the 
Constitution Working Group. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The General Purposes Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Agree the updates to the Constitution set out in Appendices 1 – 2 to the 
report and in Paragraph 9 of the report. 
 

2. Note that the changes listed in Appendix 1 come into force for the new 
municipal year.  
 

3. To note the remaining contents of the report including the Terms of 
Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board set out at Appendix 3. 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The General Purposes Committee has day-to-day oversight of the Council’s 

Constitution and is responsible for ensuring it is up to date and effective. 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 The Committee are welcome to request a review of any parts of the 

Constitution as it so wishes. 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 4.2



3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The General Purposes Committee receives regular reports on agreed and 

proposed changes to the Constitution as part of its role overseeing the 
effectiveness of the Constitution.  
 

3.2 This report sets out some Terms of Reference changes for agreement and 
also provides a brief update on the work of the Constitution Working Group.  
 
Terms of Reference 
 
Audit Committee 
 

3.3 At its meeting on 22 January 2024, the Audit Committee considered guidance 
on the operation of Local Authority Audit Committees issued by the Chart
[...]
ent is that the quorum should be a quarter of voting Members 
(rounded up where necessary). The quorum on the Licensing Committee is 
currently incorrectly stated as three so this will be amended to four (one 
quarter of the 15 Members rounded up). 

 
Constitution Working Group Update 
 

3.10 Since the first meeting of the Group in the autumn, officers have 
commissioned the Association of Democratic Services Officers (ADSO) to 
undertake a review of the Constitution, firstly to look for any significant 
governance issues (for example legislation having been updated which wasn’t 
reflected in the Constitution) and then secondly looking at comparisons with 
other similar authorities to see if there were lessons we could learn from their 
Constitutions. 
 

3.11 Both reports have now been submitted and officers are reviewing their 
contents. The next meeting of the Constitution Working Group is planned to 
take place within the next couple of months where officers will provide them 
with an update and proposals for next steps. 
 

4. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None specific to this report, although a well functioning Constitution is 

important in ensuring that the Council is able to fulfil all its equalities 
responsibilities.  

 
 
5. OTHER STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 This section of the report is used to highlight further specific statutory 

implications that are either not covered in the main body of the report or are 
required to be highlighted to ensure decision makers give them proper 
consideration. Examples of other implications may be: 

 Best Value Implications,  

 Consultations, 

 Environmental (including air quality),  

 Risk Management,  

 Crime Reduction,  

 Safeguarding. 

 Data Protection / Privacy Impact Assessment. 
 

 
5.2 None specific to this report although a well functioning Constitution is 

important in ensuring that the Council is able to fulfil all its statutory 
responsibilities. 

 
 

Page 65



6. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF F
[...]
 for Local Authority Governor Applications Feb 2024
	Appendix. 10 for Local Authority Governor Applications Feb 2024
	Appendix. 11 for Local Authority Governor Applications Feb 2024
	Appendix. 12 for Local Authority Governor Applications Feb 2024

	4.2 Constitution Updates



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
27/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Shafi Ahmed (Chair) 
Councillor Saied Ahmed  
Councillor Kabir Ahmed  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor Asma Begum  
Councillor Rebaka Sultana  
Councillor Maium Talukdar  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Lorraine Feyi-Shonubi (Governor Services Officer) 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held 
on 12 December 2023 were agreed as a correct record, subject to noting that 
Councillor Asma Begum was present virtually. 
 

3. WORK PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the work plan be noted. 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
27/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Local Authority Governor Applications Feb 2024  
 
Lorraine Feyi-Shonubi, Governance and Clerking Manager, introduced the 
report that set out details of applicants who had applied to be nominated as 
the local authority governor at Tower Hamlets maintained schools. The report 
also included, at Appendix A, supplementary information on the processes 
and support mechanisms involved in identifying and nominating suitable 
candidates for the position of Local Authority governor, in response to a 
request made by the Committee at its previous meeting. 
 
Further to questions from the Committee on the confidential appendices, 
Lorraine explained that the question regarding applicants’ length of residency 
in the borough was ambiguous, leading to differing interpretations by 
candidates on whether it related to days or months, and accordingly asked 
members to disregard the figures presented under those sections. Lorraine 
explained that the form had since been amended and the problem rectified. 
 
Regarding Appendix A to the report, members welcomed the steps taken to 
increase applications for, and diversity among school governors. It was noted 
that further information on the initiatives, additional budgets and a detailed 
analysis on the results of this work would be welcomed by the Committee. 
 
However, some member of the Committee indicated disappointment with the 
information presented which they felt: 

 did not explain how the Council could ensure that local authority 
nominated governors sufficiently represented the local community; and  

 did not explain why so many applicants for local authority nominations 
came from outside of the borough; and 

 did not include sufficiently detailed information on the selection criteria 
of governors, as had been requested.  

Members indicated they were content to approve the nominees as listed, but 
asked that these concerns be addressed in full at the next available 
opportunity. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
  

1. Agree to nominate the applicants to the positions that are available for 
local authority governors at maintained schools in Tower Hamlets as 
set out in the report. 

 
4.2 Constitution Updates  

 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, introduced the report that 
asked the Committee to agree some terms of reference changes for a number 
of Committees and also provided a brief update on the work of the 
Constitution Working Group (CWG). On the latter, Matthew explained that 
CWG had been developing initial workstreams and that whilst those were 
being developed the Association of Democratic Services Officers had been 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
27/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

asked to undertake an initial review of the Constitution to ensure its legal 
compliance and to offer any other suggestions for improvements. A meeting 
of the CWG was scheduled for 12 March 2024, but given the recent departure 
of the Council’s Monitoring Officer, the date may need to be reconsidered. 
 
Further to point 9 in the General Purposes Committee proposed new terms of 
reference, members asked that further advice be provided on whether political 
proportionality should also be reflected in addition to the existing provision for 
ethnicity and gender balance.  
 
RESOLVED that the General Purposes Committee: 
 

1. Agree the updates to the Constitution set out in Appendices 1 – 2 to 
the report and in Paragraph 9 of the report 
 

2. Note that the changes listed in Appendix 1 to the report come into 
force for the new municipal year.  
 

3. To note the remaining contents of the report including the Terms of 
Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board set out at Appendix 3 
to the report. 

 
4. Requests further advice on the implications of implementing a 

political proportionality element to any appeal sub committees 
within the terms of reference of General Purposes Committee. 

 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution to exclude press and public was not required. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shafi Ahmed 
General Purposes Committee 


